
December 9,2013
Via Web Filing

Ms. Betty McCauley, Commission Secretary
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio
180 East Broad Street
Columbus, OH 43215

RE: Neutral Tandem-Michigan, LLC
P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 4 - Final Tariff Pages
Case No. 13-2101-TP-ATA

Dear Ms. McCauley:

Enclosed for filing please find the final tariff pages for the access services tariff revision filed on
behalf ofNeutral Tandem-Michigan, LLC. The effective date of this filing is November 18,2013.

Any questions you may have regarding this filing should be directed to my attention at 407-740
3006 or via email tocroesel@tminc.com. Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

Carey Roesel
Consultant to Neutral Tandem-Michigan, LLC

cc: Mark Rubin - Neutral Tandem
file: Neutral Tandem - OH Access
tms: OHa130la

Enclosures
CRJgs

2600 Maitland Center Parkway, Suite 300 - Maitland, FL 32751
P.O. Drawer 200 - Winter Park, FL 32790-0200 - Telephone: (407) 740-8575 - Facsimile: (407) 740-0613

www.tminc.com



Neutral Tandem-Michigan, LLC

CHECK SHEET

P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 4
5th Revised Page 3

Cancels 4th Revised Page 3

The pages listed below of this tariff are effective as of the date shown. Revised pages contain all changes
from the original tariff that are in effect as ofthe date indicated.

PAGE REVISION PAGE REVISION PAGE REVISION
Title 1st Rev. 27 Original 54 Original
1 Original 28 Original 55 Original
2 Original 29 Original 56 Original
" 5th Rev. * 30 Original 57 Originalj

4 Original 31 Original 58 Original
5 1st Rev. 32 Original 59 Original
6 Original "" Original 60 Originaljj

7 Original 34 Original 61 Original
8 1st Rev. 35 Original 62 Original
9 Original 36 Original 63 3rd Rev. *
10 Original 37 Original 64 4th Rev. *
11 Original 38 Original 65 5th Rev. *
12 Original 39 Original 65.1 2nd Rev. *
13 Original 40 Original 66 2nd Rev. *
14 Original 41 Original 67 2nd Rev. *
15 Original 42 Original 68 Original
16 Original 43 Original 69 Original
17 Original 44 Original 70 Original

18 Original 45 1st Rev. 71 Original
19 Original 46 Original 72 Original
20 Original 47 Original 73 Original
21 Original 48 Original
22 Original 49 Original
23 Original 50 Original
24 Original 50.1 Original
25 Original 51 Original
26 Original 52 Original

53 Original

* - indicates those pages included with this filing

Issued: October 18,2013
By:

Case No.:

Effective: November 18,2013
Richard L. Monto, General Counsel
550 W. Adams Street, Suite 900
Chicago, IL 60661 OHa1301



Neutral Tandem-Michigan, LLC P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 4
3rd Revised Page 63

Cancels 2nd Revised Page 63

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES, (CONT'D.)

4.1 Access Service Charges

$2,038.00 $707.40 $1,270.00
$1,963.00 $707.40 $1,270.00

$1,146.38 $2,502.50 $4,053.50
$1,104.19
$1,000.00 $1,200.00 (T)
$500.00 $762.20 (T)
$500.00 $2,150.00

$1,500.00
$1,500.00

4.1.1 Entrance Facility

Entrance Facility - (DS3)
AT&T areas (12 month term required)

First
Add'i
MSAs w/Phase II Pricing
Flexibility

- first
- add'i

Frontier (fka Verizon) areas
CenturyLink (fka Embarq) areas

MSAs w/Phase II Pricing Flexibility
Cincinnati Bell areas
Other ILEC areas

Nomecurring
Charge

Monthly
Recurring

Charge

Monthly
Extension

Entrance Facility - (DS1)
AT&T areas

First
Add'i
MSAs w/Phase II Pricing
Flexibility

- first
- add'i

Frontier (fka Verizon) areas
CenturyLink (fka Embarq) areas

MSAs w/Phase II Pricing Flexibility
Cincinnati Bell areas
Other ILEC areas

$1,246.00 $161.00
$1,186.00 $161.00

$700.87 $332.75
$667.12
$450.00 $240.00 (T)
$400.00 $60.25 (T)
$400.00 $305.00

$135.79
$135.79

Issued: October 18, 2013
By:

Case No.:

Effective: November 18,2013
Richard L. Monto, General Counsel
550 W. Adams Street, Suite 900
Chicago, IL 60661 OHa1301



Neutral Tandem-Michigan, LLC P.D.C.O. Tariff No. 4
4th Revised Page 64

Cancels 3rd Revised Page 64

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES, (CONT'D.)

4.1 Access Service Charges, (Cont'd.)

4.1.2 Direct-Trunked Transport - Fixed

Nonrecurring
Charge

Frontier (fka Verizon) areas (per
termination)
CenturyLink (fka Embarq) areas

MSAs w/Phase II Pricing Flexibility

Monthly
Monthly

Recurring
Extension

Charge

$133.92 $357.00
$133.92 $357.00

$357.50 $750.20

$300.00
(T)

$264.10 (T)
$765.00

$703.48
$703.48

$268.88
$226.69

Cincinnati Bell areas
Other ILEC areas

Direct-Trunked Transport - Fixed (DS3)
AT&T areas (12 month term required) (per termination)

First $478.00
Add'l $403.00
MSAs w/Phase II Pricing
Flexibility

- first
- add'l

Direct-Trunked Transport - Fixed (DS 1)
AT&T areas (per termination)

First
Add'l
MSAs w/Phase II Pricing
Flexibility

- first
- add'l

Frontier (fka Verizon) areas (per
termination)
CenturyLink (fka Embarq) areas

MSAs w/Phase II Pricing Flexibility
Cincinnati Bell areas
Other ILEC areas

$324.00
$264.00

$182.25
$148.50

$34.15
$34.15

$122.21

$25.62 (T)

$37.40 (T)
$130.00
$100.00
$100.00

Issued: October 18, 2013
By:

Case No.:

Effective: November 18,2013
Richard L. Monto, General Counsel
550 W. Adams Street, Suite 900
Chicago, IL 60661 OHa1301



Neutral Tandem-Michigan, LLC P.D.e.O. Tariff No. 4
5th Revised Page 65

Cancels 4th Revised Page 65

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES, (CONT'D.)

4.1 Access Service Charges, (Cont'd.)

4.1.3 Direct-Trunked Transport - Per Mile

Nonrecurring
Monthly

Monthly
Recurring

Charge Extension
Charge

Direct-Trunked Transport - Per Mile (DS3)
AT&T areas (12 month term required) $21.60 $57.30

MSAs w/Phase II Pricing
Flexibility

- first $117.70 $239.58
- add'l

Frontier (tka Verizon) areas $30.00
CenturyLink (tka Embarq) areas $60.00

MSAs w/Phase II Pricing Flexibility $125.00
Cincinnati Bell areas $80.00
Other ILEC areas $80.00

Direct-Trunked Transport - Per Mile (DS 1)
AT&T areas $14.51

MSAs w/Phase II Pricing Flexibility $34.00
Frontier (tka Verizon) areas $9.54
CenturyLink (tka Embarq) areas $1.60

MSAs w/Phase II Pricing Flexibility $10.25
Cincinnati Bell areas $9.42
Other ILEC areas $9.42

4.1.4 Dedicated Multiplexing
AT&T areas $515.00

MSAs w/Phase II Pricing Flexibility $961.95
Frontier (tka Verizon) areas $450.00 $300.40
CenturyLink (tka Embarq) areas $57.30 $156.00

MSAs w/Phase II Pricing Flexibility $92.00 $425.00
Cincinnati Bell areas $678.02
Other ILEC areas $678.02

(T)
(T)

(T)
(T)

(T)
(T)

Issued: October 18,2013
By:

Case No.:

Effective: November 18,2013
Richard L. Monto, General Counsel
550 W. Adams Street, Suite 900
Chicago, IL 60661 OHa1301



Neutral Tandem-Michigan, LLC P.O.C.O. Tariff No. 4
2nd Revised Page 65.1

Cancels 1sl Revised Page 65.1

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES, (CONT'D.)

4.1 Access Service Charges, (Cont'd.)

4.1.5 Dedicated Trunk Port, per DS 1
AT&T areas
Frontier (tka Verizon) areas
CenturyLink (tka Embarq) areas

MSAs w/Phase II Pricing Flexibility
Cincinnati Bell areas
Other ILEC areas

4.1.6 Dedicated Tandem Trunk Port, per DS1
AT&T areas
Frontier (tka Verizon) areas
CenturyLink (tka Embarq) areas

MSAs w/Phase II Pricing Flexibility
Cincinnati Bell areas
Other ILEC areas

Nonrecurring
Charge

Monthly
Recurring

Charge

$118.09
$288.00
$97.00

$105.00
$156.24
$156.24

$62.36
$177.60
$97.00

$105.00
$148.08
$148.08

Monthly
Extension

(T)
(T)

(T)
(T)

Issued: October 18,2013
By:

Case No.:

Effective: November 18, 2013
Richard L. Monto, General Counsel
550 W. Adams Street, Suite 900
Chicago, IL 60661 OHa130 1



Neutral Tandem-Michigan, LLC P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 4
2nd Revised Page 66

Cancels 151 Revised Page 66

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES, (CONT'D.)

4.1 Access Service Charges, (Cont'd.)

4.1.7 Tandem Switching, per minute of use
AT&T areas
Frontier (fka Verizon) areas
CenturyLink (fka Embarq) areas
Cincinnati Bell areas
Other ILEC areas

4.1.8 Tandem Switched Transport - Termination, per minute of use
AT&T areas
Frontier (fka Verizon) areas (per termination)
CenturyLink (fka Embarq) areas
Cincinnati Bell areas
Other ILEC areas

Usage Charge
$0.0011160
$0.0024000
$0.0001240
$0.0020010
$0.0020010

$0.0001030
$0.0000000
$0.0004120
$0.0006000
$0.0006000

(T)
(T)

(T)
(T)

4.1.9 Tandem Switched Transport - Facility, per minute of use per mile
AT&T areas $0.0000140
Frontier (fka Verizon) areas $0.0000020
CenturyLink (fka Embarq) areas $0.0000350
Cincinnati Bell areas $0.0001170
Other ILEC areas $0.0001170

(T)
(T)

4.1.10

4.1.11

Common Transport Multiplexing (DS3/DS 1), per minute of use
AT&T areas
Frontier (fka Verizon) areas
CenturyLink (fka Embarq) areas
Cincinnati Bell areas
Other ILEC areas

Common Trunk Port, per minute of use
AT&T areas
Frontier (fka Verizon) areas
CenturyLink (fka Embarq) areas
Cincinnati Bell areas
Other ILEC areas

$0.0000170
$0.0000000
$0.0004050
$0.0002400
$0.0002400

$0.0003710
$0.0015479
$0.0004050
$0.0009680
$0.0009680

(T)
(T)

(T)
(T)

Issued: October 18, 2013
By:

Case No.:

Effective: November 18,2013
Richard L. Monto, General Counsel
550 W. Adams Street, Suite 900
Chicago, IL 60661 OHa1301



Neutral Tandem-Michigan, LLC P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 4
2nd Revised Page 67

Cancels 1sl Revised Page 67

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES, (CONT'D.)

4.1 Access Service Charges, (Cont'd.)

4.1.12 Local Switching, per minute of use
AT&T areas
Frontier (fka Verizon) areas
CenturyLink (fka Embarq) areas
Cincinnati Bell areas
Other ILEC areas

4.1.13 Carrier Common Line
Per minute of use

4.1.14 Interconnection Charge
per minute of use

4.1.15 Database Charges
LNP Query - per query
800 Query - AT&T areas

Basic, per query
POTS translation, per query

800 Query - Frontier (fka Verizon) areas
Basic, per query
POTS translation, per query

800 Query - CenturyLink (fka Embarq) areas
Basic, per query
POTS translation, per query

800 Query - Cincinnati Bell areas areas
Basic, per query
POTS translation, per query

800 Query - Other LEC areas
Basic, per query
POTS translation, per query

4.1.16 Access Service Installation Charges

Per Service Order Fee:
Per Reconfiguration:

Usage Charge
$0.0031160
$0.0022077
$0.0036440
$0.0038625
$0.0038625

$0.000000

$0.0000000

$0.0020020

$0.0023040
$0.0000000

$0.0085684
$0.0000000

$0.0067550
$0.0013500

$0.0023910
$0.0002000

$0.0023910
$0.0002000

Nonrecurring Charge
$50.00
$50.00

(T)
(T)

(T)

(T)

Issued: October 18, 2013
By:

Case No.:

Effective:
Richard L. Monto, General Counsel
550 W. Adams Street, Suite 900
Chicago, IL 60661

November 18,2013

OHa1301



This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities 

Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on 

12/9/2013 1:39:31 PM

in

Case No(s). 13-2101-TP-ATA

Summary: Tariff Final tariff pages for access tariff revision electronically filed by Mrs. Grace D
Stanley on behalf of Neutral Tandem-Michigan, LLC


