

December 9, 2013
Via Web Filing

Ms. Betty McCauley, Commission Secretary Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 180 East Broad Street Columbus, OH 43215

RE: Neutral Tandem-Michigan, LLC

P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 4 - Final Tariff Pages

Case No. 13-2101-TP-ATA

Dear Ms. McCauley:

Enclosed for filing please find the final tariff pages for the access services tariff revision filed on behalf of Neutral Tandem-Michigan, LLC. The effective date of this filing is November 18, 2013.

Any questions you may have regarding this filing should be directed to my attention at 407-740-3006 or via email to croesel@tminc.com. Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

Carey Roesel

Consultant to Neutral Tandem-Michigan, LLC

cc:

Mark Rubin - Neutral Tandem

file:

Neutral Tandem - OH Access

tms:

OHa1301a

Enclosures CR/gs

CHECK SHEET

The pages listed below of this tariff are effective as of the date shown. Revised pages contain all changes from the original tariff that are in effect as of the date indicated.

7107	BETTERON	D . C.E	DELICION	D. 65	DEVICEON	
PAGE	REVISION	PAGE	REVISION	PAGE	REVISION	
Title	1 st Rev.	27	Original	54	Original	
1	Original	28	Original	55	Original	
2	Original	29	Original	56	Original	
3	5 th Rev. *	30	Original	57	Original	
4	Original	31	Original	58	Original	
5	1 st Rev.	32	Original	59	Original	
6	Original	33	Original	60	Original	
7	Original	34	Original	61	Original	
8	1 st Rev.	35	Original	62	Original	
9	Original	36	Original	63	3 rd Rev.	*
10	Original	37	Original	64	4 th Rev.	*
11	Original	38	Original	65	5 th Rev.	*
12	Original	39	Original	65.1	2 nd Rev.	*
13	Original	40	Original	66	2 nd Rev.	*
14	Original	41	Original	67	2 nd Rev.	*
15	Original	42	Original	68	Original	
16	Original	43	Original	69	Original	
17	Original	44	Original	70	Original	
18	Original	45	1 st Rev.	71	Original	
19	Original	46	Original	72	Original	
20	Original	47	Original	73	Original	
21	Original	48	Original			
22	Original	49	Original			
23	Original	50	Original			
24	Original	50.1	Original			
25	Original	51	Original			
26	Original	52	Original			
	S	53	Original			
			~			

November 18, 2013 Issued: October 18, 2013 Effective:

> Richard L. Monto, General Counsel 550 W. Adams Street, Suite 900

Chicago, IL 60661 Case No.:

By:

OHa1301

^{* -} indicates those pages included with this filing

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES, (CONT'D.)

4.1 Access Service Charges

4.1.1 Entrance Facility

	Nonrecurring Charge	Monthly Recurring Charge	Monthly Extension	
Entrance Facility - (DS3)				
AT&T areas (12 month term required)				
First	\$2,038.00	\$707.40	\$1,270.00	
Add'l	\$1,963.00	\$707.40	\$1,270.00	
MSAs w/Phase II Pricing				
Flexibility				
- first	\$1,146.38	\$2,502.50	\$4,053.50	
- add'l	\$1,104.19			
Frontier (fka Verizon) areas	\$1,000.00	\$1,200.00		(T)
CenturyLink (fka Embarq) areas	\$500.00	\$762.20		(T)
MSAs w/Phase II Pricing Flexibility	\$500.00	\$2,150.00		` '
Cincinnati Bell areas		\$1,500.00		
Other ILEC areas		\$1,500.00		
Entrance Facility - (DS1)				
AT&T areas				
First	\$1,246.00	\$161.00		
Add'l	\$1,186.00	\$161.00		
MSAs w/Phase II Pricing	\$1,100.00	\$101.00		
Flexibility				
- first	\$700.87	\$332.75		
- add'l	\$667.12	Ψ332.13		
Frontier (fka Verizon) areas	\$450.00	\$240.00		(Tr)
CenturyLink (fka Embarq) areas	\$400.00	\$60.25		(T)
MSAs w/Phase II Pricing Flexibility	\$400.00	\$305.00		(T)
Cincinnati Bell areas	Ψ100,00	\$135.79		
Other ILEC areas		\$135.79		
		4100,,,		

Issued: October 18, 2013

Effective:

November 18, 2013

By:

Richard L. Monto, General Counsel

550 W. Adams Street, Suite 900

Case No.:

Chicago, IL 60661

OHa1301

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES, (CONT'D.)

4.1 Access Service Charges, (Cont'd.)

4.1.2 Direct-Trunked Transport - Fixed

	Nonrecurring Charge	Monthly Recurring Charge	Monthly Extension	
Direct-Trunked Transport - Fixed (DS3)				
AT&T areas (12 month term required) (pe	r termination)			
First	\$478.00	\$133.92	\$357.00	
Add'l	\$403.00	\$133.92	\$357.00	
MSAs w/Phase II Pricing				
Flexibility				
- first	\$268.88	\$357.50	\$750.20	
- add'l	\$226.69			
				(T)
Frontier (fka Verizon) areas (per		\$300.00		(-)
termination)				(T)
CenturyLink (fka Embarq) areas		\$264.10		(1)
MSAs w/Phase II Pricing Flexibility		\$765.00		
		ФДОЗ 10		
Cincinnati Bell areas		\$703.48		
Other ILEC areas		\$703.48		
Direct-Trunked Transport – Fixed (DS1)				
AT&T areas (per termination)				
First	\$324.00	\$34.15		
Add'l	\$264.00	\$34.15		
MSAs w/Phase II Pricing	·	·		
Flexibility				
- first	\$182.25	\$122.21		
- add'l	\$148.50			
Frontier (fka Verizon) areas (per		\$25.62		(T)
termination)				
CenturyLink (fka Embarq) areas		\$37.40		(T)
MSAs w/Phase II Pricing Flexibility		\$130.00		. ,
Cincinnati Bell areas		\$100.00		
Other ILEC areas		\$100.00		

Issued: October 18, 2013 Effective: November 18, 2013

By: Richard L. Monto, General Counsel

550 W. Adams Street, Suite 900

Case No.: Chicago, IL 60661 OHa1301

OHa1301

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES, (CONT'D.)

4.1 Access Service Charges, (Cont'd.)

4.1.3 Direct-Trunked Transport – Per Mile

		nrecurring Charge	Monthly Recurring Charge	Monthly Extension	
Direct-Trunked Transport - Per I AT&T areas (12 month term req MSAs w/Phase II Pricin Flexibility	uired)		\$21.60	\$57.30	
- first - add'l			\$117.70	\$239.58	
Frontier (fka Verizon) areas CenturyLink (fka Embarq) areas MSAs w/Phase II Pricing Fle			\$30.00 \$60.00 \$125.00		(T) (T)
Cincinnati Bell areas Other ILEC areas	,		\$80.00 \$80.00		
Direct-Trunked Transport - Per AT&T areas MSAs w/Phase II Pricing Fle Frontier (fka Verizon) areas CenturyLink (fka Embarq) areas MSAs w/Phase II Pricing Fle Cincinnati Bell areas Other ILEC areas	exibility		\$14.51 \$34.00 \$9.54 \$1.60 \$10.25 \$9.42 \$9.42		(T) (T)
4.1.4 Dedicated Multiplexing AT&T areas MSAs w/Phase II Pricing Fle Frontier (fka Verizon) areas CenturyLink (fka Embarq) areas MSAs w/Phase II Pricing Fle Cincinnati Bell areas Other ILEC areas	S	\$450.00 \$57.30 \$92.00	\$515.00 \$961.95 \$300.40 \$156.00 \$425.00 \$678.02 \$678.02		(T) (T)

Issued: October 18, 2013 Effective: November 18, 2013

By: Richard L. Monto, General Counsel

550 W. Adams Street, Suite 900

OHa1301

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES, (CONT'D.)

4.1 Access Service Charges, (Cont'd.)

Nonrecurring Amonthly Recurring Charge Charge Charge Extension	
\$118.09	
\$288.00	(T)
\$97.00	(T)
\$105.00	(-)
\$156.24	
\$156.24	
\$62.36	
\$177.60	(T)
\$97.00	(T)
\$105.00	
\$148.08	
\$148.08	
	Recurring Charge Recurring Charge Extension \$118.09

Issued: October 18, 2013 Effective: November 18, 2013

By: Richard L. Monto, General Counsel 550 W. Adams Street, Suite 900

Case No.: Chicago, IL 60661

SECTION 4 – RATES AND CHARGES, (CONT'D.)

4.1 Access Service Charges, (Cont'd.)

4.1.7	Tandem Switching, per minute of use AT&T areas Frontier (fka Verizon) areas CenturyLink (fka Embarq) areas Cincinnati Bell areas Other ILEC areas	<u>Usage Charge</u> \$0.0011160 \$0.0024000 \$0.0001240 \$0.0020010 \$0.0020010	(T) (T)
4.1.8	Tandem Switched Transport - Termination, per minute AT&T areas Frontier (fka Verizon) areas (per termination) CenturyLink (fka Embarq) areas Cincinnati Bell areas Other ILEC areas	\$0.0001030 \$0.0000000 \$0.0004120 \$0.0006000 \$0.0006000	(T) (T)
4.1.9	Tandem Switched Transport – Facility, per minute of AT&T areas Frontier (fka Verizon) areas CenturyLink (fka Embarq) areas Cincinnati Bell areas Other ILEC areas	\$0.0000140 \$0.0000020 \$0.0000350 \$0.0001170 \$0.0001170	(T) (T)
4.1.10	Common Transport Multiplexing (DS3/DS1), per min AT&T areas Frontier (fka Verizon) areas CenturyLink (fka Embarq) areas Cincinnati Bell areas Other ILEC areas	\$0.0000170 \$0.0000000 \$0.0004050 \$0.0002400 \$0.0002400	(T) (T)
4.1.11	Common Trunk Port, per minute of use AT&T areas Frontier (fka Verizon) areas CenturyLink (fka Embarq) areas Cincinnati Bell areas Other ILEC areas	\$0.0003710 \$0.0015479 \$0.0004050 \$0.0009680 \$0.0009680	(T) (T)

Issued: October 18, 2013 Effective: November 18, 2013

By: Richard L. Monto, General Counsel

550 W. Adams Street, Suite 900

Case No.: Chicago, IL 60661 OHa1301

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES, (CONT'D.)

4.1	Access	Service	Charges.	(Cont'd.)

4.1.12	Local Switching, per minute of use AT&T areas Frontier (fka Verizon) areas CenturyLink (fka Embarq) areas Cincinnati Bell areas Other ILEC areas	Usage Charge \$0.0031160 \$0.0022077 \$0.0036440 \$0.0038625 \$0.0038625	(T) (T)
4.1.13	Carrier Common Line Per minute of use	\$0.00000	
4.1.14	Interconnection Charge per minute of use	\$0.0000000	
4.1.15	Database Charges LNP Query - per query 800 Query - AT&T areas Basic, per query POTS translation, per query 800 Query - Frontier (fka Verizon) areas Basic, per query POTS translation, per query 800 Query - CenturyLink (fka Embarq) areas Basic, per query POTS translation, per query 800 Query - Cincinnati Bell areas areas Basic, per query POTS translation, per query 800 Query - Other LEC areas Basic, per query POTS translation, per query	\$0.0020020 \$0.0023040 \$0.0000000 \$0.0085684 \$0.0000000 \$0.0067550 \$0.0013500 \$0.0023910 \$0.0002000 \$0.0023910 \$0.0002000	(T) (T)

Issued: October 18, 2013

4.1.16 Access Service Installation Charges

Per Service Order Fee:

Per Reconfiguration:

Effective:

November 18, 2013

Nonrecurring Charge

\$50.00

\$50.00

By:

Richard L. Monto, General Counsel

550 W. Adams Street, Suite 900

Case No.:

Chicago, IL 60661

OHa1301

This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities

Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on

12/9/2013 1:39:31 PM

in

Case No(s). 13-2101-TP-ATA

Summary: Tariff Final tariff pages for access tariff revision electronically filed by Mrs. Grace D Stanley on behalf of Neutral Tandem-Michigan, LLC